

No. 21-552

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

EDWARD D. JONES & CO., L.P., *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

EDWARD ANDERSON, *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

MARK A. PERRY
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
1050 Connecticut Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20036

ALEXANDER K. MIRCHEFF
MERYL L. YOUNG
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
333 South Grand Avenue
Los Angeles, CA 90071

JAMES F. BENNETT
Counsel of Record
ROSEMARIE BLASE
CAITLIN E. O'CONNELL
DOWD BENNETT LLP
7733 Forsyth Boulevard
Suite 19
St. Louis, MO 63105
(314) 889-7300
jbennett@dowdbennett.com

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
RULE 29.6 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. RESPONDENTS ACKNOWLEDGE THE EXISTENCE OF A CIRCUIT CONFLICT REGARDING THE APPLICATION OF “IN CONNECTION WITH” AFTER <i>TROICE</i>	2
II. THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S INTERPRETATION OF <i>TROICE</i> CONFLICTS WITH THIS COURT’S DECISIONS.....	7
III. RESPONDENTS’ VEHICLE ARGUMENTS ARE CONTRARY TO THE CLAIMS PLEADED AND ARGUED BEFORE THE LOWER COURTS.....	11
CONCLUSION	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Chadbourne & Parke LLP v. Troice</i> , 571 U.S. 377 (2014).....	1, 10
<i>Goldberg v. Bank of America</i> , 846 F.3d 913 (7th Cir. 2017).....	4, 5
<i>Holtz v. JPMorgan Chase Bank</i> , 846 F.3d 928 (7th Cir. 2017).....	5
<i>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith Inc. v. Dabit</i> , 547 U.S. 71 (2006).....	1, 9, 10
<i>Roland v. Green</i> , 675 F.3d 503 (5th Cir. 2012).....	10
<i>S.E.C. v. Zandford</i> , 535 U.S. 813 (2002).....	1, 7, 8
<i>Taksir v. Vanguard Grp.</i> , 903 F.3d 95 (3d Cir. 2018)	7
<i>United States v. McLellan</i> , 959 F.3d 442 (1st Cir. 2020)	6
<i>United States v. O’Hagan</i> , 521 U.S. 642 (1997).....	1
<i>Zola v. TD Ameritrade</i> , 889 F.3d 920 (8th Cir. 2018).....	5, 6

STATUTE

15 U.S.C. § 78bb 1
